
















HB 174 Stage 1 Study 
Interview form 

 
Site Index 
no. 

9070.new AI 
No. 

 

Interviewer: Matt Nemecek Page 1 of  2 
Affiliation: ATC Associates Inc. Date: 3/13/06 
 
Person/s Interviewed: Barb Green Phone:  
Title/ Affiliation: City Hall Secretary   
Address: Wilson Ave.   
 Smithland, KY 42081 E-mail:  
Association with 
landfills: 

None, Resident of Smithland 

(Use back of sheet if more room is needed for any item) 
 
General comments:   
This site was added as a newly identified landfill per discussion with Smithland City Hall 
employees. 
 
Suggestions of other persons to interview: 
none 
 
Site-specific comments 

Landfill names, past and present: 
Smithland Tire Dump 
 
Degree of familiarity with landfill: 
Barb only knows that the tire store on the property and some residents have dumped things 
there in the past 
 
Location: 
On the Smithland Tire property to the south side of the building over the edge of the adjacent 
ravine. 
 
Period of operation: 
Early 1980s - current 
 
Land owner at time of operation: 
unsure 
 
Current owner and intermediate owners (incl. contact info): 
Unsure…possibly the owner of the tire store. 
 
Who operated it:  
Open dump, no operator 
 
Discussion of how it operated and other comments (hazardous materials, location of waste 
areas, cover, past engineering efforts, wells, springs, etc): 



 
Barb noted that passers by and employees of the Smithland Tire Store would dump general 
trash and used tires over the edge of the ravine. 
 
 

 



Narrative template 
(version date December 20, 2005) 

Index number: 9070.003   
AI number: N/A - Newly Identified Site 
 
Hyperlinks ( click blue back arrow at upper left on tool bar ) 
A. Executive Summaries (be brief, the details should be under headings in body of report ) 

A.1 Operational history (including permits and past DEP actions)   
 A.2 Current engineering and maintenance conditions 
 A.3 Groundwater scenario and contamination issues 
 A.4 Other release modes and contamination issues  
 A.5 Known problems and knowledge gaps 
 A.6 Suggested solutions 
 A.7 Present status in HB 174 program 
B. Basic administrative site information 
 B.1 Index number and AI number 
 B.2 Comments on SW permits or other program involvement 
 B.3 Landfill owner/operator narrative 
C. Layout, Geology, and Engineering Overviews of Site 

C.1 General site layout 
C.2 Geologic/geomorphic context 
C.3 Past work done 
C.4 Leachate issues 
C.5 Cap issues 
C.6 Other engineering issues 

D. Waste area information 
 D.1 Individual Waste Areas (engineering and maintenance comments) 
 D.2 Site vulnerability narrative (new dumping) 
 D.3 Hazardous materials on property 
 D.4 Summary of detections or lab data 
 D.5 Site characteristics uncertainty narrative 
E. Release narratives 
 E.1 Generation of contaminated water 
 E.2 Current conceptual groundwater scenarios 
 E.3 Water release narrative 
 E.4 Soil contamination narrative 
 E.5 Airborne contamination narrative 
 E.6 Complicating factors narrative 
 E.7 Receptors narrative 
F. Scores and future work 
 F.1 Rationale for assigning ranking score 
 F.2 Quality and completeness discussion 
 F.3 Scope of work recommended for Phase 2 work 
 F.4 Immediate mitigation steps advised 
G. Appendices 
 G.1 Other reports on this site 



 G.2 Additions and revisions 
 
===================================================================== 
Text entry should be black, the blue font is for the form headings and information 
===================================================================== 
 
 
Executive Summaries 
Operational history (including permits and past DEP actions) 
This was a newly identified site found through interviews with local residents.  Site 
reconnaissance and associated research suggests that it was an open dump along a drainage 
where local residents would discard waste.  Waste materials were likely not graded nor regularly 
capped.  The site is located adjacent to a commercial tire/auto service facility.  Scrap tires are 
abundant along the edges of the fill area in areas of surficial dumping.    The site was never 
permitted to operate.  It looked like the top of the area had been filled in with construction debris 
(asphalt, road gravel, concrete, etc.) to bring the fill area to grade with the tire service station lot.  
There were no signs of recent dumping. 
 
Current engineering and maintenance conditions 
There are no ongoing engineering activities at the site since.  The site is connected with a parcel 
of land that is used primarily as a tire service station.  There is no cap or liner present.  No 
leachate collection systems are in use at the site.  Some debris was exposed on the southern slope 
of the apparent fill area during the site visit, the very bottom of which could possibly come into 
contact with the adjacent drainage creek during heavy rain events.  This slope was greater than a 
10:1 and had debris exposed at various locations.  Most of the debris appeared to be tires, 
concrete or asphalt. 
 
Groundwater scenario and contamination issues 
The site is situated in an alluvial setting.  Exact groundwater conditions beneath the site are 
unknown, but it is likely that the drainage creek is in contact with the water table due to its 
proximity to the Cumberland and Ohio Rivers.  According to the AKGWA database there are 11 
water wells located within a 2,000-foot radius of the subject property, 10 of which are used for 
monitoring purposes.  One well is listed as a public supply well, and it is located on the 
Cumberland River, approximately 1,600 feet west of the site. 
 
Other release modes and contamination issues 
There are no known soil or air contamination issues at this site. 
 
Known problems and knowledge gaps 
There is no cap or liner present.  The slope of the edge of the waste area is dangerously steep.  
Exact soil and groundwater conditions at the site are unknown. 
 
Suggested solutions 
 
Slope should be stabilized.  Recommend evaluation of feasibility of vegetative controls for slope 
stability. 



 
 
Present status in HB 174 program 
Currently in Stage 1 status of the program, ATC Associates Inc. is the consultant.  The site does 
not meet criteria for eligibility in the program. 
 
Administrative 
Comments on SW permits or other program involvement 
No permits were ever issued for this site, and it is not in any other DEP programs.  Permit 
number 070-A0001 was assigned to the site by the consultant. 
 
 
Ownership/Responsible Parties 
Landfill owner/operator narrative 
The property is owned by Mr. Sebastian Hawk, the owner/manager of the Smithland Tire facility 
on-site.  
 
Layout, Geology, and Engineering Overviews of Site 
General site layout 
As stated above, the site is located on the southern portion of the Smithland Tire facility, just to 
the north of the town of Smithland on the southeast corner of SR 60 and HWY 70.  There is a 
drainage creek to the south of the site that runs along the southern boundary of the apparent 
waste area.  The site is located in a mixed commercial/residential area.  Commercial properties 
are located across SR 60 to the west.  Residential properties exist north, south and east of the 
site. 
 
Geologic/geomorphic context 
The site is located in the Jackson Purchase Region of Western Kentucky atop lacustrine and 
fluvial deposits of the Quaternary System.  These deposits are composed of silts, sands and 
gravels.  Aquifers in the area yield sufficient amount of water for domestic and industrial use.  
The site elevation is approximately 360 feet above mean sea level.  Surface water at the site 
drains west towards the Cumberland and Ohio Rivers. 
 
Past work done (including borings, wells, etc.) 
None. 
 
Leachate issues 
No evidence of leachate or former leachate outbreaks were observed during site reconnaissance 
(Summer, 2006). 
 
Cap issues 
A true “cap” does not exist at the site;  the waste area has been covered with road gravel, crushed 
concrete and asphalt grindings. 
 
Other engineering issues 
The dump area is obviously unlined. 



 
 
Individual Waste Areas   
Waste Area Name: Historic Landfill Area A 
Operation narrative: Nothing is known about the operations of this dump site.  It was likely that 
there were no formal operations of the site and that it was just used as an open dump.  Debris 
was probably just dumped over the edge of an existing ravine and left uncovered. 
 
Engr. Controls narrative:   
None exist. 
 
Maintenance narrative:   
The area is not maintained.  Tall grass was present near the edges of the fill, but the top of the fill 
area is unvegetated.  Trees are present locally on the side of the slopes of the dump/fill area in 
the ravine. 
 
Site-wide Waste and Contamination Information 
Site vulnerability narrative (to new dumping) 
Access to the site is not controlled.  It is part of the Smithland Tire lot.  There was no evidence of 
any recent dumping. 
 
What materials on the property pose significant environmental hazards?  How much?  Location 
within property?  Source of information. 
Evidence of industrial or regulated waste was not observed.  Most of the waste appeared to be 
construction-related debris or tires. 
 
Summary of detections or lab data if available, including date sampled. 
No record of sampling/analysis was identified in association with this site. 
 
Site characteristics uncertainty narrative 
Site soil and groundwater conditions are unknown. 
 
Pathways or mechanisms to release 
Generation of contaminated water narrative 
The permeability of the material in the fill area is unknown.  The adjacent creek should provide 
adequate drainage for the site runoff.  No stagnant or ponded water was observed atop the fill 
area during site visits.  Some waste was observed exposed at the site, but the waste appeared to 
be construction debris.  Slope failure could result in waste materials coming into direct contact 
with the drainage and potentially being transported downstream.   
 
Current conceptual groundwater scenarios 
The site is situated in an alluvial setting.  Exact groundwater conditions beneath the site are 
unknown, but it is likely that the drainage creek is in contact with the water table due to its 
proximity to the Cumberland and Ohio Rivers.  According to the AKGWA database there are 11 
water wells located within a 2,000-foot radius of the subject property,  10 of which are used for 



monitoring purposes.  The lone public supply well is located on the Cumberland River, 
approximately 1,600 feet west of the site (presumably down-gradient). 
 
Water release narrative 
Runoff from the waste area discharges to an ephemeral stream (which the dump area is at the 
headwaters off).   Contaminants (if present) would be discharged directly to surface water, likely 
with minimal leaching to groundwater. 
 
Soil contamination narrative 
Soil impact is not known to exist at the site. 
 
Airborne contamination narrative 
Air contaminants are not known to exist at the site. 
 
Complicating factors narrative 
Fill materials from dumping are at headwaters of drainage.  Area could be undercut through 
headward erosion.  Slopes are steep and may be unstable. 
 
Receptors 
Receptors narrative 
As stated above, there are 11 water wells reported within a 2,000-foot radius of the site.  10 wells 
are for monitoring purposes and one is a public use well.  The properties immediately 
surrounding the site are a mix of residential and commercial.  The site is currently used as a tire 
service center, so direct human exposure is an applicable pathway.  There are a couple of 
residences between the drainage creek adjacent to the site and the Cumberland River.  However, 
given the small size and the inaccessibility of this creek due to the dense vegetation and steep 
banks, it is unlikely that anyone would be able to use it for recreational purposes.  There are no 
cattle or food animal farms in the vicinity of the site that would potentially be ingesting water 
directly or indirectly from the surface water bodies.  The water and soil conditions on-site did not 
appear to be negatively impacting the surrounding environment. 
 
Risk Ranking Score 
Rationale for assigning ranking score 
Water route 
 Water hazard component is 3.  The contents of this dump appear to be waste tires and 
construction related debris, based on materials exposed at the surface and on the slope.   There is 
no cap or liner, and vegetative cover is poor/minimal. 
 Water transport component is 3.  The site is in an alluvial setting near the Ohio River.  
Any potential leachate that the site would produce would exit the slopes of the landfill and 
immediately enter the adjacent drainage creek and travel south towards Island Creek.  Water can 
probably percolate through the waste area pretty readily.  The waste appeared to be 
approximately 20 feet in thickness as viewed from the top of the fill area.  It appeared that the 
waste was just pushed off of the edge of a ravine, so the water table is most likely not up into the 
waste area.  However, water may laterally enter the waste from the drainage creek during heavy 
rains. 



 Drinking water receptors component is 1.  There was one public use well identified 
within the surrounding area of the site that could potentially be affected by any contamination 
released from the site.  It is located about 1,600 feet west of the site.  It is unknown if this well 
has been tested recently.  The likelihood of this site contaminating the groundwater in the area is 
relatively low based off of the types of waste observed there while on-site. 
 Water body contact receptors component is 1.  Although there is an adjacent creek just 
south of the site, the creek is ephemeral in nature. Although the creek does flow through one 
small residential area downstream, there have not been any instances of observed leachate 
outbreaks. 
 Composite calculated score for the water route is 1.8.  Accordingly, 2 will be the 
accepted judgment adjusted score. 
  
Soil route 
 Soil hazard component is 2.  There appears to be no cap present at the site, which is the 
reason for a higher score in this component.  There are tires, and construction related debris 
exposed around the sides of the fill area. 
 Soil transport component is 2.  The flow in the adjacent creek is high enough during rain 
events that it could potentially erode some of the small granular fill materials (crushed concrete 
and asphalt), but not high enough to transport the large and heavy wastes that were observed on 
the edges of the fill area.  The drainage travels about 1,300 feet before entering the Cumberland 
River. 
 Soil receptors component is 2.  The site is adjacent to an operational tire service center to 
which access is not controlled.  Employees could potentially come into contact with the top of 
the waste area, but there was no evidence of exposed waste or leachate there to be harmful to 
anyone that sets foot on it. 
 Composite calculated score for the soil route is 1.  I accept this automatically calculated 
score as my judgment adjusted score. 
 
Air route 
 Air hazard component is 0.  Based on the type of waste disposed of here, landfill gases 
would not be generated. 
 Air transport component is 1.  There are no confined spaces or depressions in which 
gases could accumulate at the former dump.  There is no cap present on the top or on the sides of 
the dump area, so gases could easily migrate out at either of those points.   
 Air receptors component is 1.  The site is in a mixed commercial/residential area, but no 
reports of odors or gaseous releases have been made.  There is always the possibility of gases 
making their way to the SR 60 right of way and into the utilities corridor or to the service station 
structure north of the site if the units are geologically connected, but nothing has been reported. 
 Composite calculated score for the air route is 0.  I accept this automatically calculated 
score as my judgment adjusted score. 
 
The site ranking score is 2.  The water mode is the most important mode due to the proximity of 
the public use well.  The soil and air modes rank low due to the type of waste apparently 
disposed of here. 
 
 



 
 
 
Information quality and completeness score 
Quality and completeness discussion 
This is a new site, so there was no historical information available here.  All of the information 
was gathered by field observations and discussions with local residents.  Site information score is 
50% 
 
The groundwater pathways are fairly well known.  Groundwater flow is assumed to be in the 
direction of Cumberland River although there are no monitoring wells installed in association 
with the site to confirm this.  The soil and airborne pathways pose minimal exposure risks due to 
the nature of the fill.  Pathways score is 75%. 
 
The primary receptors of concern would be employees at Smithland Tire Service (direct contact), 
or potential surface water direct contact in down-gradient residential area in creek (though no 
evidence of impact to surface water was observed).  Surrounding land use is mixed 
residential/commercial.  Receptors score is 85%.   
 
Current overall completeness score is 70%. 
 
Errors/discrepancies detected and discussion of resolution or status 
No obvious information discrepancies were encountered to date.   
 
 
Scope of work recommended for Phase 2 work 
Test pits could be excavated to better characterize the waste dumped and buried here.  However, 
nothing was observed or discovered to suggest the potential presence of industrial waste being 
dumped at this location. 
 
Immediate mitigation steps advised 
Evaluate slope instability issue. 
 
Other reports on this site and their locations 
Generating Entity Date Report Name File Location 
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Dikes, Shawn P.

From: Higdon, Tonya (KYTC) [Tonya.Higdon@ky.gov]
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2013 3:50 PM
To: Higdon, Tonya (KYTC); Dikes, Shawn P.; Walker, Lindsay A.
Subject: RE: KDOW Reply -US 60 Bridge Planning Study Letter

FYI.  See below 
 
Thanks Again, 
Tonya	M.	Higdon,	P.E.	
Transportation Engineer Specialist 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 
Division of Planning, 5th Floor West 
200 Mero Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 
Phone: 502‐564‐7183 
Fax: 502‐564‐2865 
tonya.higdon@ky.gov 
 
From: Jackson, Adam (EEC)  
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2013 12:22 PM 
To: Higdon, Tonya (KYTC) 
Cc: Gruzesky, Sandy (EEC); Wilhelm, Jill (EEC); Dorman, Clark (EEC) 
Subject: FW: Planning Study Letter 
 
Ms. Higdon, 
 
The proposed “US 60 Bridge Replacement Scoping Study for Livingston County, KY” document dated July 11, 2013 has 
been reviewed by the Water Quality Certification Section of the KY Division of Water.  As requested, please accept the 
following comments: 
 
‐The project is not proposed within waters currently designated by the KY Division of Water as being Cold Water Aquatic 
Habitat (CWAH) or Outstanding State Resource Waters (OSRW).  In addition, the location immediately downstream of 
the confluence of the Cumberland River with the Ohio River, on the downstream side of Cumberland Island, has been 
designated as an OSRW due to the presence of threatened or endangered species of mussels.   
 
‐A Water Quality Certification will be required for the proposed project in order to certify the US Army Corps of 
Engineers Dept of Army Permit, due to the fact that the project proposes fill within Section 10‐navigable waters.  As part 
of our project review process, please submit documentation of a recent mussel survey to ensure that threatened and/or 
endangered species of mussels are not located within the scope of the project’s impacts within the Cumberland River. 
 
‐Jurisdictional wetlands are also within the scope of the proposed project.  Keep in mind that the permanent placement 
of fill material within jurisdictional streams and/or wetlands will require Water Quality Certification authorization, and 
possible mitigation for the impacted streams and/or wetlands. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed project. 
 
Adam Jackson 
Water Quality Certification Section Supervisor 



2

KY Division of Water 
200 Fair Oaks, 4th Floor 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
(502) 564‐3410 Ext 4855 
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Dikes, Shawn P.

From: Higdon, Tonya (KYTC) [Tonya.Higdon@ky.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2013 10:07 AM
To: Dikes, Shawn P.; Lindsay Walker
Cc: Pelfrey, Mikael (KYTC); Ross, Steve (KYTC); Herring, Jessica (KYTC-D01); McGregor, Mike 

(KYTC-D01)
Subject: FW: US-60 Bridge Replacement 1-1142.00 -Agency Response

Good Day Shawn and Lindsay, 
 
As requested, I am forwarding to you another Agency response as it relates to the above stated project. 
 
I’ll also be following up with another Agency reply momentarily. 
 
Thanks,  
 
Tonya	M.	Higdon,	P.E.	
Transportation Engineer Specialist 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 
Division of Planning, 5th Floor West 
200 Mero Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 
Phone: 502‐564‐7183 
Fax: 502‐564‐2865 
tonya.higdon@ky.gov 
 
 

 
From: Pelfrey, Mikael (KYTC)  
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2013 8:38 AM 
To: Higdon, Tonya (KYTC) 
Cc: Ross, Steve (KYTC) 
Subject: FW: Recent highway jobs around state (including Jefferson County) 
 
Tonya, 
 
Below is the written correspondence from the Executive Director of Scenic Kentucky we requested.  I’ll take care of 
sending it on to CDM Smith for 5‐480.00, but you should send on as you have been for other resource agencies for the 
US 60 Livingston County study.  
 
Thanks. 
 
Mikael Pelfrey, P.E. 
Transportation Engineering Specialist 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 
Division of Planning 
 



2

From: pbergmann [mailto:pbergmann@bellsouth.net]  
Sent: Friday, August 09, 2013 5:06 PM 
To: Pelfrey, Mikael (KYTC) 
Subject: Recent highway jobs around state (including Jefferson County) 
 

Dear Mr. Pelfrey, 
  
I called you several days ago about Scenic Kentucky concerns for billboards on state 
roads.  I'll reintroduce myself as follows. 
  
I am the Executive Director for Scenic Kentucky.  We regularly receive letters from 
Keith R. Damron, P. E., Director of the Division of Planning, Kentucky Transportation 
Cabinet, asking for comment on different highway projects.  I have two to respond to 
at this time. 
  
1) Item No. 5-480.00 is work to greatly upgrade Ky. 1931 (from Dixie Hwy. to I-264 - 
over 4 miles of improvements) with the purpose of more effectively moving traffic on 
this road.  This project is in Jefferson County.  
  
2) Item No. 1-1142.00 is a bridge repair or replacement project on U.S. 60 in 
Livingston County. 
  
Scenic Kentucky wishes to go on record asking the KTC to be aware of our concern for 
billboard pollution and to act by removing as many as possible and not to allow 
replacement, whenever possible.  This applies to both of these projects.  In addition, 
we wish to go on record as strongly opposing any replacement that includes the digital 
LED boards - considered to be illegal.  We will respond in a similar manner to future 
highway projects.   
  
Thank you for your attention to these matters. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Paul Bergmann 
Executive Director 
Scenic Kentucky 
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Governor 
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July 26, 2013 

 

Tonya Higdon 

Division of Planning 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 

 

Re:  U.S. 60 Bridge Replacement Study, Livingston County, Smithland, KY 

 

Ms. Higdon, 

 

The Energy and Environment Cabinet serves as the state clearinghouse for 

review of environmental documents generated pursuant to the National 

Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). Within the Cabinet, the Commissioner’s Office 

in the Department for Environmental Protection coordinates the review for 

Kentucky state agencies. 

 

We received your letter dated July 11, 2013 requesting our review of the U.S. 60 

Bridge Replacement Study Project. The following comments are submitted in 

reference to your project. 

 

Comments from the Division of Waste Management: 

All solid waste generated by this project must be disposed at a permitted 

facility. If asbestos, lead paint, and/or other contaminants are encountered 

during this project, they must be properly addressed. 

 

Comments from the Division of Water: 

If the proposed project site is in a designated flood hazard area, application 

must be made to the Division of Water (DOW) for a floodplain construction 

permit. Permission, or exemption, depends upon design and the exact site.  

 

If the construction area disturbed is equal to or greater than 1 acre, the 

applicant will need to apply for a Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System (KPDES) stormwater discharge permit from Division of Water. 



 

Best Management Practices (BMPs) should be utilized to control storm water 

runoff and sediment damage to water quality and aquatic habitat. For 

technical assistance on the kinds of BMPs most appropriate for projects of this 

type and related construction, please contact the local Soil and Water 

Conservation District or the Division of Conservation. 

 

Utility line projects that cross a stream will require a Section 404 permit from the 

US Army Corps of Engineers and a 401 Water Quality Certification from DOW. 

 

Comments from the Division of Air Quality: 

Kentucky Division for Air Quality Regulation 401 KAR 63:010 Fugitive Emissions 

states that no person shall cause, suffer, or allow any material to be handled, 

processed, transported, or stored without taking reasonable precaution to 

prevent particulate matter from becoming airborne. Additional requirements 

include the covering of open bodied trucks, operating outside the work area 

transporting materials likely to become airborne, and that no one shall allow 

earth or other material being transported by truck or earth moving equipment to 

be deposited onto a paved street or roadway.  

  

Regulation 401 KAR 63:005 states that open burning is prohibited. Open Burning 

is defined as the burning of any matter in such a manner that the products of 

combustion resulting from the burning are emitted directly into the atmosphere 

without passing through a stack or chimney.   

 

This review is based upon the information that was provided by the applicant.  

An endorsement of this project does not satisfy, or imply, the acceptance or 

issuance of any permits, certifications or approvals that may be required from 

this agency under Kentucky Revised Statutes or Kentucky Administrative 

Regulations. Such endorsement means this agency has found no major 

concerns from the review of the proposed project as presented other than 

those stated as conditions or comments. 

 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at (502) 564-2150, ext. 

3125. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Ronald T. Price 

State Environmental Review Officer 

Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection 
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COUNTY AI ID AI NAME ADDRESS 1 MAILING ADDRESS MUNICIPALITY MAILING ADDRESS STATE CODE MAILING ADDRESS ZIP TANK STATUS CODE
Livingston 2732 Livingstone Co Maintenance Garage Presnell Rd Smithland KY 42081 Removed
Livingston 2732 Livingstone Co Maintenance Garage Presnell Rd Smithland KY 42081 Removed
Livingston 2732 Livingstone Co Maintenance Garage Presnell Rd Smithland KY 42081 Removed
Livingston 64881 Marshall Co Coop US 60 & KY 70 Smithland KY 42081 Removed



TANK MATERIAL CODE REMOVAL DATE TANK SUBSTANCE CODE CAPACITY MSR OWNER NAME OWNER ADDRESS OWNER CITY OWNER STATE OWNER ZIP LATITUDE LONGITUDE
Steel 3/18/1996  12:00:00 AM GAS 1000 KYTC Environmental Analysis 200 Mero St 5th Fl Frankfort KY 40622 -88.393889 37.155833
Steel 3/18/1996  12:00:00 AM DSL 2000 KYTC Environmental Analysis 200 Mero St 5th Fl Frankfort KY 40622 -88.393889 37.155833
Steel 3/18/1996  12:00:00 AM GAS 2000 KYTC Environmental Analysis 200 Mero St 5th Fl Frankfort KY 40622 -88.393889 37.155833
Steel 12/2/1997  12:00:00 AM GAS 1000 Marshall County Coop 501 POPLAR ST Benton KY 42025 -88.401575 37.143145



US 60 Smithland, KY Bridge Replacement Study Area 

 

 

 

 



US 60 Smithland, KY Tank Site locations 

 












